
Information about Source Water Assessments

The source of drinking water used by CITY OF MONAHANS is Ground Water from Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium Aquifer. The TECQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that our sources have a low susceptibility to contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Bobby Sinclair.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:

<http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/sway/Controller/index.jsp?wtrsrc=>

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW>

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
4-10	GW	Active	Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium
4-11	GW	Active	Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium
4-12	GW	Active	Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium
4-13	GW	Active	Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium
4-14	GW	Active	Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium
4-15	GW	Active	Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium
4-9	GW	Active	Cenozoic Pecos Alluvium

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES

Date: June 25, 2019

Time: 3:00 p.m.

**Location: City Council Chambers
112 West 2nd Street
Monahans, TX 79756**

Phone No: (432) 943-4343

To learn about future public meetings (concerning your drinking water), or to request to schedule one, please call us.

2018 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/28/2016	1.3	1.3	0.13	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level:

The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG):

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Avg:

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment:

A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment:

A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

MFL:

million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

mrem:

millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

na:

not applicable

NTU:

nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L:

picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb:

micrograms per liter or parts per billion-or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

ppm:

milligrams per liter or parts per million-or one ounce in 7,350 gallons water

ppq:

parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

ppt:

parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Treatment Technique or TT:

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	UNITS	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2018	7	6.7-7.58	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.								
Barium	2017	0.043	0.043 - 0.043	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from Metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2017	2.8	2.8 – 2.8	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2017	2.08	2.08 – 2.08	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2018	1	1.41 – 1.41	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion

								of natural deposits.
Selenium	2017	6.7	6.7 – 6.7	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge form mines.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	03/08/2016	4.9	4.9 - 4.9	0	4	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	3-8-16	3	3 - 3	0	15	pCi/L*	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	3/08/2016	2.1	2.1 - 2.1	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measurement	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	2018	1.04	.50-1.95	4	4		ppm	Water additive used to control microbes.

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINED TO VIOLATION	08/01/2018	09/05/2018	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

WATER LOSS

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January – December 2017, our system lost an estimated 61,841,600 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call (512) 239-4691.